CHAPTER 564-H.F.No.1870

An act relating to nursing; providing for issuance of certain licenses without examination to persons receiving certain training or licensing outside this state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 148.291, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 148.291, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. LICENSE WITHOUT EXAMINATION. The board may issue a license to practice as a licensed practical nurse without examination to an applicant who has been duly licensed or registered as a licensed practical nurse or a person entitled to perform similar services under a different title, under the laws of another state, territory or foreign country if in the opinion of the board the applicant has qualifications equivalent to the qualifications required in this state as stated in subdivision 1, all other laws not inconsistent with this section and rules promulgated by the board. A person who has been licensed as a licensed practical nurse in another state, who has passed a licensing examination acceptable to the board and who has had 24 months of experience as a licensed practical nurse in the five years prior to applying for a license shall not be required to meet any additional educational requirements.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment,

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 565-H.F.No.1873

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Anoka; validating the acquisition of and payment for certain real estate.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. COUNTY OF ANOKA; ACQUISTION OF REAL ESTATE; VALIDATING. The acquisition by the county of Anoka of that real estate described as:

Government Lots 4 and 5 (Known as Foster Island) in Section Thirty-three (33), Township Thirty-two (32), Range Twenty-five (25), Anoka County, Minnesota;

and

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 565

All that part of the following described land which lies south of Trunk Highway # 10, as now established: Commencing at the southeast corner of Fractional Lot 2 in Section Thirty-three (33), Township Thirty-two (32) North, Range Twenty-five (25) West, Anoka County, Minnesota; thence running north 119 rods to the Military Road running from Point Douglas to Fort Ripley; thence running northwesterly along said road 41.6 rods; thence running south parallel with the first mentioned course 145 rods to the Mississippi River; thence following down said river to the aforementioned place of beginning, containing 30 acres, more or less.

Also Lot 3, Section Thirty-three (33), Township Thirty-two (32) North, Range Twenty-five (25) West, together with a parcel of land described as follows: Beginning at the northwest corner of said Lot 3, running thence north to the south line of the Territorial Road; thence in a southeasterly direction along the southerly line of said road to the section line between Section Twenty-seven (27) and Twenty-eight (28) in said Township and Range; thence south to the northeast corner of said Lot 3, thence west to the place of beginning. (Said parcel lying in the SE 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 28, Township 32, Range 25, Anoka County, Minnesota, and has been platted as Lots 5 and 6, Auditor's Subdivision No. 34).

Also commencing at the northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4 of SW 1/4) of Section Twenty-seven (27), Township Thirty-two (32) North, Range Twenty-five (25) West, thence east 31 rods; thence south and parallel with west line of Sections 27 and 34 in said Township and Range to the Mississippi River; thence running in a northwesterly direction along the bank of said river to the Section line between Sections 33 and 34 in said Township and Range; thence north along said Section line and line between Sections 27 and 28, said Township and Range, to point of commencement. A part of said premises have been platted and are now known as Lots 7 and 15 in Auditor's Subdivision No. 31.

Subject to a life estate in Herbert O. Husby and Marcella K. Husby, individually and jointly, in the property described as follows:

All that part of the East 150 feet of Government Lot 2, Section Thirty-three (33), Township Thirty-two (32), Range Twenty-five (25), Anoka County, Minnesota, lying South of the North 845 feet thereof. Also all that part of the West 500 feet of Government Lot 3, Section Thirty-three (33), Township Thirty-two (32), Range Twenty-five (25), Anoka County, Minnesota, lying South of the North 845 feet thereof. Together with an easement over the existing driveway running between the life estate property and Traprock Street N. W., for ingress and egress to the above described life estate property. Said life estate to terminate in all respects upon the death of Herbert O. Husby or Marcella K. Husby, whosoever shall live the longer. The rights and obligations of said Life Tenants and remainderman County of Anoka shall be in accordance with the attached agreement.

by deed dated January 7, 1975, from Herbert O. Husby and Marcella K. Husby, wherein the consideration for the transfer of the aforesaid real estate was joint and survivor annuity in favor of the said Herbert O. Husby and Marcella K. Husby is hereby validated notwithstanding any other statutory provision for the acquisition of real estate.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

Sec. 2. PAYMENT OF ANNUITY. The payment of the aforesaid annuity through and by means of interest from the purchase of bonds issued by Inter-American Development Banks wherein the county of Anoka is the payee, which bonds are escrowed with a bank, the interest payments on which are paid by the bank to Herbert O. Husby and Marcella K. Husby, is hereby validated.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon approval by resolution of the county board of Anoka county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 566-H.F.No.1909

[Coded]

An act relating to the legislature; providing that the organization of the legislature at the regular session continue during a special session; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 3, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 3, is amended by adding a section to read:

[3.073] ORGANIZATION OF SPECIAL SESSION. The officers elected, the rules adopted, and the committees established by the legislature and by each house during the preceding regular session shall serve and be in effect during any special session, except as the legislature or a house provides otherwise.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 567-H.F.No.1923

An act relating to taxation; restricting certificate of value filing requirements to transfers of property made after 1977; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 272.115, Subdivisions 1 and 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 272.115, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout